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                                       TYPE - 2B SERVICE AND RATES 
 
1.   General 
 
1.1 In addition to the regulations set forth in the regulations section of 

this tariff applicable to Cellular Mobile Telephone Interconnection 
Services, additional regulations for Type 2B Interconnection are set 
forth in this section. 

 
1.2 Interface - The Type 2B interface is at the point of termination (POT) 

of the high usage trunk group between cellular mobile system and a 
SWBT end office switching system.  Calls completed via the Type 2B 
interconnection circuits are terminated in or originated by directory 
numbers (DNs) served only by that specific SWBT end office.  A Type 2B 
interface may be used in conjunction with the Type 2A interface on a 
high-usage alternate routing basis to serve high-volume traffic 
between the MTSO and the SWBT end office. 

 
1.3 SWBT end offices available for Type 2B interconnection will be 

restricted to those offices having the required capabilities, e.g., 
stored program memory or measuring and recording capabilities. 
Therefore, the only end offices where Type 2B interconnection would 
not be available is a step or crossbar office. 

 
1.4 The selection of Type 2B end offices may be inside or outside the same 

free calling area of the designated Type 2A end office rate center 
subject to office capability.  Landline to mobile charges will still 
be based on the calling area designated by the Type 2A end office rate 
center. 

 
1.5 Type 2B trunks will be available on a one-way or two-way basis, where 

facilities and equipment permit. 
 
1.6 Type 2B calls cannot be routed to services provided by Feature Group B 

(FGB), Feature Group C (FGC),  or Feature Group D (FGD), interexchange 
carrier (ICs), international carriers (INCs), or operator services. 

 
1.7 SWBT will assist the CMC in determining the required number of trunks 

for Type 2B interconnection; however, the ultimate responsibility lies 
with the CMC. 

 
1.8 When a CMC orders a Type 2B interconnection of less than 24 voice 

grade equivalent circuits (1.544 mbps facility) for two-way service or 
one-way terminating service, SWBT will provide the service in a manner 
which is most economical to SWBT.  If the CMC requests the service to 
be provided in a manner other than what SWBT elects to provide, then 
the CMC will be required to pay special construction charges. 
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2. Rate Regulations 
 
2.1 General 

 
2.1.1 AT&T Texas charges for facilities and services provided for Type 

2B interconnection and interchange of traffic with CMCs shall 
consist of (1) flat-rate charges for one-way or two-way 
originating connecting circuits and associated facility 
terminations that connect the CMC's MTSO to AT&T Texas's serving 
end offices for purposes of a Type 2B Interconnection, (2) traffic 
originating on the CMC's network and terminating on AT&T Texas's 
intraLATA wireline exchange network will be billed terminating 
usage as specified in 2.3. 

 
2.2 Originating Connecting Circuits - Type 2B 
 

If AT&T Texas determines the most economical configuration to provide 
the requested Type 2B Trunk group, the originating charges will be 
based on that serving configuration.  If the cellular carrier requests 
to have the service provided based on a different service 
configuration, the cellular carrier may be required to pay Special 
Construction charges. 

 
2.2.1 The charge for a 1.544 Mbps landline to mobile originating 

connecting circuit, equivalent to 24 voice grade circuits, used 
for the interchange of traffic to the Type 2B serving office 
shall be the charge for a 1.544 Mbps channel termination and if 
applicable channel mileage, multiplexing, and associated facility 
terminations.  See Section 7.5.1 of AT&T Texas's intrastate 
Access Service Tariff for access related rate elements and rates 
and 3.1 for facility terminations. 

 
2.2.2 The charge for a two-wire or four-wire connecting circuits used 

for the interchange of traffic to a Type 2B serving office shall 
be the charge for a two-wire of four-wire channel termination and 
channel mileage if applicable and associated facility 
terminations.  See Section 7.5.1 of AT&T Texas's intrastate 
Access Service Tariff for access related rate elements and rates 
and 3.1 for facility terminations. 

 
2.2.3 Channel mileage calculations will be on an airline basis using 

V&H Coordinates between the CMC's MTSO and the Type 2B serving 
wire center. 

 
2.2.4 For the provision of connecting circuits used for the interchange 

of both originating and terminating traffic (two-way connecting 
circuits) the charges for the connecting circuits shall be 
prorated on a monthly basis according to the relative volume of 
originating and terminating traffic interchanged over those 
circuits.  Based on the relative percentage of originating 
traffic, the charge for originating traffic will be percentage of 
the charges as outlined in 2.2.1 and 2.2.2. All terminating 
traffic interchanged over two-way connecting circuits is subject 
to terminating usage charges only as described in 2.3. 
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2. Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 
2.3 Terminating Connecting Circuits - Type 2B 

 
Terminating usage charges shall not apply pursuant to this tariff 
except as set forth in this section.  In accordance with 47 CFR 
Section 20.11 and the FCC’s ruling in CC Docket No. 01-92; FCC 05-42 
(T-Mobile Order), terminating usage charges shall be negotiated as 
part of an interconnection agreement between CMC and AT&T Texas.  
Prior to the negotiation of an interconnection agreement, but after a 
request for negotiation for such agreement has been made by CMC or 
AT&T Texas, the Company shall assess terminating usage charges 
calculated in accordance with 47 CFR Section 20.11 for interim rates. 
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3. Rates and Charges 
 
3.1 Termination charges at Type 2B serving office when used in conjunction 

with 1.544 Mbps originating connecting channels or Two-wire/Four-wire 
originating connecting channels. 

 
A facility termination charge applies per 1.544 Mbps facility if 
terminated in a digital office or per voice grade channel if 
terminated in an analog office.  The voice grade termination charges 
are applicable if the circuits are demultiplexed or provided as 
individual voice grade circuits from the carriers premises. 

 
 

Monthly Nonrecurring 
 

3.1.1 1.544 Facility Termination $ 55.50     -0- 
 
3.1.2 One-Way Originating 
 

a. 2-wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.45     -0- 
b. 4-wire . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33.40     -0- 
 

3.1.3 One-Way Terminating 
 

a. 2-wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.20     -0- 
b. 4-wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.40     -0- 

 
3.1.4 Two-Way 

 
a. 2-wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33.50     -0- 
b. 4-wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33.50     -0- 

 
3.2 Vacant 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


